## As Adopted by the House

## 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 15

## **Representative Sykes**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Archbishop Hoban High School boys golf team on securing the 2020 Division I State Championship.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to 2 the Archbishop Hoban High School boys golf team as the 2020 Division I 3 State Champion; and 4

WHEREAS, The Archbishop Hoban High School boys golf team is comprised of excellent young athletes, and they have demonstrated remarkable energy, enthusiasm, and dedication throughout the season. At the 2020 Division I state tournament, the Knights shot a recordsetting 38-over-par 606 to earn the first state crown in program history, and these outstanding accomplishments are deserving of high praise; and

WHEREAS, The members of the Archbishop Hoban High School boys golf team have established themselves as a truly exceptional group, and they have emerged as winners both on and off the links. These skilled golfers can credit much of their success to their coach, Quinn Parker, and his unwavering commitment was critical to uplifting the athletes under his charge. Indeed, these young men have earned the respect of fans and opponents alike for their tireless work, and they can be proud that their efforts have paid handsome dividends; and

WHEREAS, Securing a Division I state championship title is a difficult feat to achieve, and it requires ability, tenacity, commitment, and a positive attitude on the part of players and coaches alike. The members of the Archbishop Hoban High School boys golf team have exemplified all of the characteristics that are essential for success, including courage, discipline, and integrity, and their efforts have gained them the admiration of all those who have

H. R. No. 15 As Adopted by the House	⊋ 2
witnessed these skilled athletes in action; therefore be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives	of 28
the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	29
applaud the Archbishop Hoban High School boys golf team on winning th	e 30
2020 Division I State Championship and salute all those who	31
contributed to its success; and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transm	Lt 33
a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Archbishop Hoban	34
High School boys golf team.	35